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SUBJECT: MEMORANDUM DATED SEPTEMBER 8, 2000, REQUESTING INFORMATION
REGARDING 10 CFR 40.13

Dear Colonel Nichols:

Your memorandum requests an interpretation of several exemptions and license requirements.
Only the Office of General Counsel may make interpretations binding on the Commission (See
10 CFR 40.6). The Office of General Counsel rarely made interpretations of the type you
requested. However, this office does make compliance and licensing decisions based on the
regulations and Commission guidance.

The possession and use of thorium fluoride (232ThF4) coated optics by the Department of the
Army has been authorized on License No. 29-01022-14 (issued to Fort Monmouth, NJ) since it
was issued in 1987; prior to that, the 232ThF4 coated optics were authorized on
License No. SMB-1300. Appropriate authority in the Army may request that we amend License
No. 29-01022-14 to remove the authorization for possession and use of the 232ThF4 coated
optics. In considering such a request, the NRC will review the 232ThF4 coated optics and
determine if they meet the criteria for exemption in either 10 CFR 40.13(a) or 40.13(c)(7).
However, until and unless the license is amended, the Army is required to possess and use
these items in accordance with the terms of that license.

In your memorandum, you asked whether the exemptions mentioned above apply to the
devices you described. The NRC staff normally only does definitive reviews of such questions
as part of review of a license application, an amendment request or a compliance review (i.e.
we grant or deny a licensing request or make a finding of compliance or noncompliance).
However, the following, while not a final decision, is the result of our review of your questions.

It is not clear that the 232ThF4 coated optics meet either of the exemptions. The exemption
described in 10 CFR 40.13(a) requires that the source material be in a chemical mixture, or
compound, or solution, or alloy; such materials have the thorium or uranium as an integral part
of the material. This is applicable to the 232ThF4 coating on a lens; however, it does not seem to
apply to the finished optical lens, calculating the weight percent including the weight of the lens
which does not actually contain thorium.
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The exemption in 10 CFR 40.13(c)(7) is based on thorium as a component part of the glass
which is dispersed throughout the volume of glass. This is discussed in Section 3.19 of
NUREG-1717, “Systematic Radiological Assessment of Exemptions for Source and Byproduct
Material, Draft for Comment,” issued December 1999. This exemption does not seem to apply
in the case where the 232ThF4 is in a coating on the glass.

If the Army requests an amendment and the 232ThF4 coated optics are determined not to meet
one of the exemptions in Part 40, the Army may submit a petition for rulemaking for approval of
232ThF4 coated optics as an additional item which should be exempted from regulation (See
10 CFR 2.802).

License No. 29-01022-14 currently authorizes quality assurance and surveillance procedures
for the testing of the 232ThF4 coated optics after refurbishment. Even if an amendment is
applied for and it is determined that the 232ThF4 coated optics do not require a license for routine
use and storage, and such testing will continue to be performed, a license may still be needed
to authorize such testing of 232ThF4 coated optics. That would be resolved as part of the
amendment review.

I hope the above is responsive to your questions. If you or your staff have additional questions,
please call me at (610) 337-5252 or Elizabeth Ullrich at (610) 337-5040. If the Army decides to
request that the license be amended, the request should be made in writing in the normal
fashion.

Sincerely,

Original signed by John D. Kinneman

John D. Kinneman, Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

cc:
Joseph Santarsiero, Radiation Safety Officer, Fort Monmouth
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